



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 659/2019**

DR. ANUPAM NIDHI & ANR. Plaintiffs

Through: Mrs. Payal Bahl, Advocate

versus

SH. YOGESH DEEP & ANR. Defendants

Through: Mr. Devang Gautam for D-2,
Advocate

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)

ORDER

% **13.10.2020**

THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING

Learned Counsel for defendant no 2 has submitted that written statement has already been filed along with reply to interim application and admission/ denial affidavit and vakalatnama.

Even though there is no office noting to the effect, perusal of record reveals that written statement was filed by defendant no.2 vide diary no. 327231 dated 29.02.2020 was kept under objection and later, second written statement was filed vide diary no. 820651 dated 22.09.2020.

It is pertinent that on 05.02.2020, defendant no. 2 had submitted in the open court that they have not received complete legible copies of documents along with the plaint and plaintiff had been directed to supply the same.



Plaintiff has no objection if the written statement is taken on record as it had been initially filed on 29.02.2020.

Replication be filed to written statement filed by defendant no. 2 along with affidavit of admission/denial and rejoinder to interim application within stipulated time period of 15 days.

So far as the defendant no. 1 is concerned, even though he was served on 14.01.2020, written statement has not been filed till date.

List the matter for completion of pleadings, admission/ denial and marking of exhibits on 25.11.2020.

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 13, 2020/neha