



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 659/2019**

DR. ANUPAM NIDHI & ANR. Plaintiffs

Through: **Ms.Payal Bahl, Adv.**

versus

SH. YOGESH DEEP & ANR.Defendants

Through: **Mr.Devender Dhiryan, Adv. for D1.**

Mr.Ashish Kothari Adv. for D2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)

ORDER

% 25.11.2020

THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING

Learned counsel for defendant No.1 submits that he has already filed written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial *vide* diary No.315624 dated 28.02.2020. There is no office noting in this regard as per the scanned record. Registry is directed to file a report with respect to aforesaid submission.

In the meantime, learned counsel for defendant No.1 is directed to contact the Registry to ascertain the status of his written statement. In the eventuality of same lying under objections, same be refiled after removal of all objections along with appropriate application seeking condonation, if so required and in accordance with law.

Plaintiff is directed to file replication qua written statement filed by defendant no.2 along with affidavit of admission/denial to the documents filed by the latter within stipulated time period as per law.

List the matter for completion of pleadings on 29.01.2021.

SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 25, 2020/neelam