



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 659/2019**

DR. ANUPAM NIDHI & ANR. Plaintiffs

Through: Ms.Payal, Adv. (through VC)

versus

SH. YOGESH DEEP & ANR. Defendants

Through: Mr.Deepak Mehra, Adv. for D1.

Mr.Devang Gautam, Adv. for D2

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)

ORDER

% **29.01.2021**

PHYSICAL HEARING

IA No.11124/2020 (under Section 151 CPC filed by defendant no.2 seeking interim directions)

Heard. Considered. Notice. Accepted by counsel for the plaintiff and defendant no.1.

Let copy of application be supplied to both the counsels through e-mail/speed post.

Reply be filed within four weeks. Thereafter rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks.

List the matter for arguments on IA on the next date.

IA No. 11125/2020 (under Order 8 Rule 1 CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement filed by defendant no.2)

As the written statement of defendant no.2 has already been taken on record, by virtue of order dated 13.10.2020 passed by Hon'ble Apex Court



by virtue of which, all limitations has been suspended with effect from 16.03.2020, the application has become infructuous.

Accordingly, IA stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 659/2019

Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that she does not want to file replication to the written statement filed by defendant no.2.

Accordingly, opportunity stands closed.

Pleadings are complete qua defendant no.2.

Written statement filed by defendant no.1 vide diary no. 315624 dated 28.02.2020 returned under objections on 29.02.2020 as per office noting.

Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 submits that he shall re-file written statement after removal of objections. Appropriate application seeking condonation of delay in filing/re-filing in accordance with law.

List the matter for completion of pleadings on **25.02.2021**.

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 29, 2021
neelam