



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 659/2019**

DR. ANUPAM NIDHI & ANR.

..... Plaintiffs

Through **Mr. Payal Bahl, Advocate**

versus

SH. YOGESH DEEP & ANR.

..... Defendants

Through **Mr. Deepak Mehra, Advocate for D-1**
Mr. Devang Gautam, Advocate for D-2

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER
(DHJS)**

ORDER

% **25.02.2021**

**IA No. 11124/2020 under Section 151 CPC filed by Defendant no2
seeking interim directions**

Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed as plaintiff is not receiving any rent and it is the defendant no.1, who is getting the rent in question. E-counter affidavit filed by plaintiff to this effect.

Learned counsel for defendant no.1 seeks two weeks' time to file reply. Heard. Allowed. Rejoinder, thereto, if any be filed within two weeks.

E-written statement alongwith e-affidavit of admission/denial filed on 23.02.2021 by defendant no.1. Further, e -documents filed by defendant no.1 vide Diary no.247230 dated 23.02.2021 returned under objections. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits that he has already removed the



objections.

Meanwhile, plaintiff is at liberty to file replication to the written statement of defendant no.1, without prejudice to his right to contest the condonation application, if any.

List the matter for completion of pleadings in main suit as well as IA on **08.04.2021**.

IA No. 11125/2020 already stands disposed of; hence, it may not be listed henceforth.

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 25, 2021/rr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any