



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 659/2019**

DR. ANUPAM NIDHI & ANR.

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Payal Bahl, Adv. (Request seeking exemption from physical appearance sent in advance to Court Master. Allowed.)
Mr. Abhijit in person.

versus

SH. YOGESH DEEP & ANR.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Devang Gautam, Adv. for D-2. (Request seeking exemption from physical appearance sent in advance to Court Master. Allowed.)

CORAM:

MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

08.04.2021

IA No.11124/2020 (u/S 151 CPC filed by defendant no.2 seeking interim directions)

Joint counter-affidavit filed by plaintiffs to aforesaid IA.

E-reply filed by defendant no.1. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has not received copy of the said reply. Same be supplied within a week.

Learned counsel for defendant no.2 submits that he wants to file rejoinder to the said reply. Same be filed within two weeks positively.



List the IA before Hon'ble Court on 10.05.2021, date already fixed, for further directions.

CS (OS) 659/2019

Learned counsel for plaintiff has submitted that Hon'ble Court had granted four weeks' time to defendant no.1 to file reply to Crl.M.A. 3846/2021 vide order dated 09.03.2021, however, same has not been filed till date and that they are deliberately delaying the proceedings by either not appearing or not filing the relevant reply/documents etc. as per directions/timelines.

E-written statement filed by defendant no.1. E-replication re-filed by the plaintiffs jointly qua written statement filed by defendant no.1. **In view of aforesaid, pleadings stands completed.**

Joint Schedule of documents be filed by the plaintiffs in accordance with amended Delhi High Court Rules. Defendants are directed to duly cooperate with the plaintiffs in the preparation of joint Schedule.

List the matter for admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits on **12.05.2021 at 12:00 noon.**

**SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 8, 2021

SSC