



\$~12

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 659/2019**

**DR. ANUPAM NIDHI & ANR.**

..... Plaintiffs

Through:

versus

**SH. YOGESH DEEP & ANR.**

..... Defendants

Through:

Mr. Deepak Mehra, Adv. for D-1  
(appeared through videoconferencing)  
Ms. Sakshi Agarwal, Adv. for D-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA**

**ORDER**

%

**08.12.2022**

**IA No.18030/2019**

By way of present application, the applicants/plaintiffs seeks that the defendants be restrained from transferring, alienating, selling, parting with possession or creating any third party rights in respect of the suit property. Respective counsel for the defendant nos.1 and 2 are in agreement that *status quo* is required to be maintained in respect of suit property during the pendency of the suit. Accordingly, it is directed that during the pendency of the suit, *status quo*, as regards both the title and possession shall be maintained in respect of the suit property.

The present application stands disposed of.

**CS(OS) 659/2019 and CrI.M.A.3846/2021, IA No.11124/2020**

List on 21.04.2023.

**SACHIN DATTA, J**

**DECEMBER 8, 2022/cl**