



\$~37

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 659/2019 & I.As. No. 11124/2020, 9394/2023, 9395/2023,  
21237/2023, 21238/2023, 21549/2023, CRL.M.A. 3846/2021.  
DR. ANUPAM NIDHI & ANR. ....Plaintiffs  
Through: Mr. Abhijit Mishra and Mr. Payal  
Bahl, Advs.

versus

SH. YOGESH DEEP & ANR. ....Defendants  
Through: Mr. Deepak Mehra, Adv. for D-1.  
Mr. Devang Gautam and Ms. Isha  
Tyagi, Advs. for D-2.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**  
**12.09.2024**

%

**I.A. 7178/2024 (by plaintiff no.2 under Section 75 read with Order XXVI Rules 1 and 4 CPC seeking issuance of commission to examine the witnesses for speedy disposal of the case)**

1. By way of present application, the plaintiff no.2 pray for appointment of Local Commissioner to examine the witnesses for speedy disposal of the case.
2. Issue notice. The learned counsel named above accept notice on behalf of the defendant nos. 1 and 2/non-applicants.
3. The learned counsel for the defendant no.2 submits that he has no objection, in case, the present application is allowed.
4. The learned counsel for the plaintiff no.2/applicant submits that defendant no.1 has engaged a new counsel and fresh *vakalatnama* of said counsel has also come on record.



5. Mr. Deepak Mehra, the learned counsel for the defendant no.1 submits that he has not yet been discharged by the defendant no.1.
6. Let defendant no.1 file reply to the application within a period of two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of one week thereafter.
7. Let defendant no.1 remain personally present along with Mr. Deepak Mehra, the learned counsel who appears for him, in the Court on the next date.
8. List on 04.11.2024.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**SEPTEMBER 12, 2024/dss**